Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7624 is amended to read as follows:

7624. Application of act—corporate public cemetery association may come under act.—This act shall also apply to cemetery associations mentioned in section 1 of this act, maintaining such cemeteries in cities existing under a charter framed pursuant to section 36 of article 4 of the constitution. The governing body of any corporate public cemetery association wishing to avail such corporation the benefits of this act may do so by adoption of a resolution by a two-thirds vote of the governing board.

Filed February 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 33-S. F. No. 278

An act to regulate the time of taking office of members of boards of education elected in certain independent school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Time of taking office of Board of Education in certain independent school districts.—That in any independent school district, however organized, in any city of the first class in the state of Minnesota, the territorial limits of which independent school district coincide with the territorial limits of such city, and the government of which independent school district is not provided for in the charter of such city, the members of the board of education elected at each annual election shall take office at the first regular meeting of said board of education held in the month following said election, at which time the board of education shall organize by choosing a chairman, a clerk, and a treasurer.

Filed February 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 34-H. F. No. 53

An act relating to explosives, repealing Laws 1941, Chapter 474.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Laws 1941, Chapter 474, is hereby repealed.

Filed February 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 151

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken for funding of floating indebtedness by any county having an assessed valuation for purposes of taxation of less than \$1,500,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and a total bonded debt of less than \$200,000, authorizing the completion of such proceedings and the issuance of county bonds in an amount not exceeding \$50,000 in accordance therewith and legalizing such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings for funding floating indebtedness legalized .- In all cases where the county board of any county having an assessed valuation for purposes of taxation of less than \$1,500,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and a total bonded debt of less than \$200,000 has prior to February 1, 1943, determined by resolution to issue the bonds of such county for the purpose of funding its floating indebtedness as represented by the outstanding warrants of such county and has by such resolution provided for the issuance and sale of funding bonds of the county in an amount not exceeding \$50,000, such proceedings already had are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect, and the county board of any such county is hereby authorized to complete the proceedings for the issuance and sale of such bonds in accordance with such resolution and issue the funding bonds of said county. Provided, that such bonds shall mature serially in approximately equal amount each year, the last installment to become due in not more than five years from the date of such bonds, that prior to the issuance of such bonds the county board shall levy a tax for the payment thereof in the manner prescribed by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1938-7, and that no bonds aggregating in excess of \$50,000 shall be issued hereunder.

Sec. 2. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or proceedings now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings or bonds is questioned.

Filed February 15, 1943.